
















































































































 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



   

STRONGSVILLE TOWN CENTER DISTRICT REDEVELOPMENT PLAN 56  
 

 

 

      APPENDIX 3: TRAFFIC ANALYSIS 



Start Time Thru Right U-Turn Left Thru U-Turn Left Right U-Turn
7:00 AM 167 5 0 16 231 0 4 8 0
7:15 AM 170 11 0 13 230 0 8 7 0
7:30 AM 218 10 0 26 231 0 8 10 0
7:45 AM 209 29 0 26 223 0 10 17 0
8:00 AM 183 28 0 17 225 0 8 12 0
8:15 AM 163 22 0 21 187 0 16 12 0
8:30 AM 178 29 0 14 183 0 8 10 0
8:45 AM 194 31 0 23 236 0 23 12 0
4:00 PM 338 69 0 24 308 0 63 39 0
4:15 PM 312 67 0 43 272 0 72 36 0
4:30 PM 315 84 0 32 300 0 59 37 0
4:45 PM 321 79 0 26 253 0 58 51 0
5:00 PM 330 71 0 30 278 0 74 47 0
5:15 PM 306 93 0 28 282 0 56 43 0
5:30 PM 271 65 0 40 305 0 79 43 0
5:45 PM 272 78 0 41 283 0 62 28 0

PM Peak 1286 299 125 1133 252 163
% heavy 4% 4% 1%

Westbound Eastbound Southbound
Royalton Rd. Royalton Rd. Greens of Strongsville Drive

Site Code

Study Name Royalton & Greens of Strongsville
Start Date 12/04/2014
Start Time 7:00 AM



Lanes, Volumes, Timings
4: Royalton Rd & Greens of Strongsville 3/3/2015

Greens of Strongsville Entrance  2/11/2015 Existing PM Synchro 8 Report
NOACA (MRT) Page 1

Lane Group EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Volume (vph) 125 1133 1286 299 252 163
Satd. Flow (prot) 1736 3471 3471 1553 2323 1599
Flt Permitted 0.131 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 239 3471 3471 1553 2323 1599
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 278 125
Lane Group Flow (vph) 136 1232 1398 325 274 177
Turn Type pm+pt NA NA Perm Prot Perm
Protected Phases 5 2 6 4
Permitted Phases 2 6 4
Total Split (s) 21.0 115.0 94.0 94.0 25.0 25.0
Total Lost Time (s) 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5
Act Effct Green (s) 109.5 109.5 88.5 88.5 19.5 19.5
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.78 0.78 0.63 0.63 0.14 0.14
v/c Ratio 0.39 0.45 0.64 0.30 0.85 0.54
Control Delay 15.0 5.8 17.5 2.7 82.2 24.6
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 15.0 5.8 17.5 2.7 82.2 24.6
LOS B A B A F C
Approach Delay 6.7 14.7 59.6
Approach LOS A B E
Queue Length 50th (ft) 25 171 389 15 190 43
Queue Length 95th (ft) 41 203 460 52 #303 121
Internal Link Dist (ft) 995 1018 832
Turn Bay Length (ft) 290 200 100
Base Capacity (vph) 352 2714 2194 1083 323 330
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.39 0.45 0.64 0.30 0.85 0.54

Intersection Summary
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:EBTL, Start of Green
Control Type: Pretimed
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.85
Intersection Signal Delay: 17.3 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 63.4% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15
#    95th percentile volume exceeds capacity, queue may be longer.
     Queue shown is maximum after two cycles.

Splits and Phases:     4: Royalton Rd & Greens of Strongsville



Lanes, Volumes, Timings
4: Royalton Rd & Greens of Strongsville 3/3/2015

Greens of Strongsville Entrance  2/11/2015 Alt 1 PM Synchro 8 Report
NOACA (MRT) Page 1

Lane Group EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Volume (vph) 125 1133 1286 299 252 163
Satd. Flow (prot) 1736 3471 3471 1553 1787 1599
Flt Permitted 0.131 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 239 3471 3471 1553 1787 1599
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 278 157
Lane Group Flow (vph) 136 1232 1398 325 274 177
Turn Type pm+pt NA NA Perm Prot Perm
Protected Phases 5 2 6 4
Permitted Phases 2 6 4
Total Split (s) 15.0 109.0 94.0 94.0 31.0 31.0
Total Lost Time (s) 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5
Act Effct Green (s) 103.5 103.5 88.5 88.5 25.5 25.5
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.74 0.74 0.63 0.63 0.18 0.18
v/c Ratio 0.49 0.48 0.64 0.30 0.84 0.42
Control Delay 22.0 8.1 17.5 2.7 78.2 13.3
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 22.0 8.1 17.5 2.7 78.2 13.3
LOS C A B A E B
Approach Delay 9.5 14.7 52.7
Approach LOS A B D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 31 213 389 15 244 15
Queue Length 95th (ft) 51 253 460 52 #394 84
Internal Link Dist (ft) 995 1018 832
Turn Bay Length (ft) 290 200 280
Base Capacity (vph) 278 2566 2194 1083 325 419
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.49 0.48 0.64 0.30 0.84 0.42

Intersection Summary
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:EBTL, Start of Green
Control Type: Pretimed
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.84
Intersection Signal Delay: 17.5 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 70.2% ICU Level of Service C
Analysis Period (min) 15
#    95th percentile volume exceeds capacity, queue may be longer.
     Queue shown is maximum after two cycles.

Splits and Phases:     4: Royalton Rd & Greens of Strongsville



Lanes, Volumes, Timings
4: Royalton Rd & Greens of Strongsville 3/3/2015

Greens of Strongsville Entrance  2/11/2015 Alternative 2 PM Synchro 8 Report
NOACA (MRT) Page 1

Lane Group EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations
Volume (vph) 125 1133 1286 299 252 163
Satd. Flow (prot) 1736 3471 3471 1553 2323 1599
Flt Permitted 0.131 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 239 3471 3471 1553 2323 1599
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 278 175
Lane Group Flow (vph) 136 1232 1398 325 274 177
Turn Type pm+pt NA NA Perm Prot Perm
Protected Phases 5 2 6 4
Permitted Phases 2 6 4
Total Split (s) 21.0 115.0 94.0 94.0 25.0 25.0
Total Lost Time (s) 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5
Act Effct Green (s) 109.5 109.5 88.5 88.5 19.5 19.5
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.78 0.78 0.63 0.63 0.14 0.14
v/c Ratio 0.39 0.45 0.64 0.30 0.85 0.47
Control Delay 15.0 5.8 17.5 2.7 82.2 12.1
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 15.0 5.8 17.5 2.7 82.2 12.1
LOS B A B A F B
Approach Delay 6.7 14.7 54.7
Approach LOS A B D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 25 171 389 15 190 2
Queue Length 95th (ft) 41 203 460 52 #303 71
Internal Link Dist (ft) 995 1018 832
Turn Bay Length (ft) 290 200 150 150
Base Capacity (vph) 352 2714 2194 1083 323 373
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.39 0.45 0.64 0.30 0.85 0.47

Intersection Summary
Cycle Length: 140
Actuated Cycle Length: 140
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced to phase 2:EBTL, Start of Green
Control Type: Pretimed
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.85
Intersection Signal Delay: 16.7 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 63.4% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15
#    95th percentile volume exceeds capacity, queue may be longer.
     Queue shown is maximum after two cycles.

Splits and Phases:     4: Royalton Rd & Greens of Strongsville



Queuing and Blocking Report
Existing PM 3/3/2015

Greens of Strongsville Entrance SimTraffic Report
NOACA (MRT) Page 1

Intersection: 4: Royalton Rd & Greens of Strongsville

Movement EB EB EB WB WB WB SB SB SB SB
Directions Served L T T T T R L L R R
Maximum Queue (ft) 156 185 166 367 388 225 200 212 125 112
Average Queue (ft) 86 114 84 226 214 69 126 106 89 9
95th Queue (ft) 145 174 152 340 354 177 187 201 146 56
Link Distance (ft) 1022 1022 1060 1060 855 855
Upstream Blk Time (%)
Queuing Penalty (veh)
Storage Bay Dist (ft) 290 200 100 100
Storage Blk Time (%) 4 0 4 10 0
Queuing Penalty (veh) 12 0 7 12 0

Network Summary
Network wide Queuing Penalty: 32
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Queuing and Blocking Report
Alt 1 PM 3/3/2015

Greens of Strongsville Entrance SimTraffic Report
NOACA (MRT) Page 1

Intersection: 4: Royalton Rd & Greens of Strongsville

Movement EB EB EB WB WB WB SB SB
Directions Served L T T T T R L R
Maximum Queue (ft) 200 224 237 412 375 225 296 127
Average Queue (ft) 89 125 97 258 217 90 183 53
95th Queue (ft) 159 203 188 379 345 222 274 97
Link Distance (ft) 1041 1041 1066 1066 854
Upstream Blk Time (%)
Queuing Penalty (veh)
Storage Bay Dist (ft) 290 200 280
Storage Blk Time (%) 5 0 0
Queuing Penalty (veh) 14 0 0

Network Summary
Network wide Queuing Penalty: 15
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Queuing and Blocking Report
Alternative 2 PM 3/3/2015

Greens of Strongsville Entrance SimTraffic Report
NOACA (MRT) Page 1

Intersection: 4: Royalton Rd & Greens of Strongsville

Movement EB EB EB WB WB WB SB SB SB
Directions Served L T T T T R L L R
Maximum Queue (ft) 248 177 161 438 416 225 174 233 175
Average Queue (ft) 82 115 82 243 222 110 100 138 73
95th Queue (ft) 165 171 158 375 375 260 184 219 164
Link Distance (ft) 1035 1035 1059 1059 854
Upstream Blk Time (%)
Queuing Penalty (veh)
Storage Bay Dist (ft) 290 200 150 150
Storage Blk Time (%) 6 0 0 7 0
Queuing Penalty (veh) 17 1 1 19 0

Network Summary
Network wide Queuing Penalty: 38
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